A Cage-Monoterpene Indole Alkaloid
from Alstonia scholaris
Xiang-Hai Cai, Qin-Gang Tan, Ya-Ping Liu, Tao Feng, Zhi-Zhi Du, Wei-Qi Li, and
Xiao-Dong Luo*
State Key Laboratory of Phytochemistry and Plant Resources in West China, Kunming
Institute of Botany, Chinese Academy of Scienes, Kunming 650204, China
Received November 26, 2007

Figure 2,1c). On the basis of the above evidence, the struc-
ture of scholarisine A was constructed, in combination with
a molecular model. The numbering system corresponded to
the biogenetic origin of the monoterpene indole alkaloids.15
All of the 1H and 13C spectral data were assigned by the
1H-1H COSY, HMBC, HSQC, and ROESY spectra (Table
1).
A molecular model indicated that the cage skeleton was
rigid. Dihedral angles between the bridgehead protons (H-
3, 5, 15, and 16) and their neighborhood protons in structure
were nearly 90°, suggesting that the vicinal coupling
constants between the protons should be very small. That is
what was observed in the1H NMR spectrum where all
bridgehead protons appeared as broad singlets. Unfortunately,
attempts to prepare a single crystal of this molecule have so
far not been successful.
As the monoterpenoid indole alkaloid precursor, stricto-
sidine would be elaborated to give picrinine. Similar toE/Z-
alstoscholarine,9 biogenesis of scholarisine A might also be
derived from picrinine. The oxygen bridge between C-2 and
C-5 and the C5-N4 bond could be cleaved and formed an
aldehyde carbon at C-5. Subsequently, an enamine among
N-4, C-21, and 20 might be formed by double bond migration
from C-19/20 to C-20/21 of the intermediate, and spontane-
ous nucleophilic addition16 to form a new C-C bond between
C20/5 and an imine at N4/C21. Finally, the formation of a
lactone bridge ring might be enabled through an intramo-
lecular condensation reaction (Figure 4). Since C-16 of
picrinine was established to beR,17 the absolute configuration
at chiral carbons of scholarisine A could be determined to
(16) Carlson, R. M.; Hewetson, D. W.; Deeg, M. A.; Mix, G. R.; Liu,
T. L. Synth. Commun.1981,11, 1017.
(17) Ghosh, R.; Roychowdhury, P.; Chattopadhyay, D.; Iitaka, Y.Acta
Crystallogr. C1988,44, 2151. (b) Llopart, C. C.; Joule, J. A.ARKIVOC
2004,X, 20.
Table 1. 1H and13C NMR Assignments of Scholarisine Aa
entry δH (J in Hz) δC HMBC (1H-13C)
2 180.1 s
3 5.45 (1H, brs) 58.2 d 2, 7, 14, 15, 21
5 4.66 (1H, brs) 78.5 d 7, 15, 19, 20, CO
6 2.11 (1H, brd, 17) 34.7 t 2, 5, 7, 8, 16, 20
2.09 (1H, brd, 17)
7 53.1 s
8 142.0 s
9 7.26 (1H, d, 7.5,) 122.1 d 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
10 7.26 (1H, t, 7.5) 126.9 d 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
11 7.40 (1H, t, 7.5) 129.0 d 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
12 7.65 (1H, d, 7.5) 121.3 d 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
13 153.2 s
14 1.77 (1H, brd, 12.0) 33.2 t 2, 3, 15, 16, 20
2.02 (1H, brd, 12.0)
15 2.30 (1H, brs, overlap) 32.2 d 3, 5, 7, 15, 19, CO
16 2.30 (1H, brs, overlap) 50.0 d 3, 6, 7, 8, 20, CO
18 1.04 (3H, t, 8.0) 8.7 q 19, 20,
19 1.99 (2H, q, 8.0) 30.1 t 18, 15, 20, 5, 21
20 47.5 s
21 7.85 (1H, s) 169.8 d 15, 19, 20, 3, 2
-CO- 171.4 s
a Data were recorded in CDCl3 on Bruker AMD-400 (1H, 13C) and DRX-
500 MHz spectrometers (1H-1H COSY, HSQC, HMBC, ROESY); chemical
shifts (δ) are given in parts per million with references to the most downfield
signal of CDCl3 (δ 7.23 ppm) for1H and to the center peak of the downfield